
 

  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Tuesday 23 July 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton on Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair) 
Cllr Kevin Faulks (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Marc Besford Cllr Carol Clark 
Cllr Richard Eglington Cllr Lynn Hall 
Cllr Shakeel Hussain Cllr Niall Innes 
Cllr Sufi Mubeen Cllr Tony Riordan 
Cllr Paul Rowling Cllr Marilyn Surtees 
Cllr Laura Tunney  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 May 
2024. 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   Medium Term Financial Plan - Outturn March 2024 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 
 

6   Council Plan Update 
 

(Pages 23 - 38) 
 

7   In Depth Scrutiny Review Topic Suggestion - Muslim 
and Faith Burial Provision 
 

(Pages 39 - 46) 
 

8   Final Report of the Adult Social Care and Health Select 
Committee - Scrutiny Review of Access to GPs and 
Primary Medical Care (Executive Summary for 
Information) 
 

(Pages 47 - 52) 
 

9   Final Report of the Place Select Committee - Scrutiny 
Review of (Unauthorised) Roadside Advertising 
(Executive Summary for Information) 
 

(Pages 53 - 54) 
 

Page 1



 

  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

10   Chairs' Updates 
 

(Pages 55 - 70) 
 

11   Chair's Update and Executive Committee Work 
Programme 2024/25 
 

(Pages 71 - 72) 
 

 

Page 2



  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available 
[...]
 a public nature  
 
(ii) directed to charitable purposes or  
 
(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political 
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management 

Page 6



Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library 
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 7 May 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Kevin Faulks (Vice-Chair), Cllr Jim 
Beall (sub for Cllr Richard Eglington), Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Carol 
Clark, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Sufi 
Mubeen, Cllr Paul Rowling and Cllr Hilary Vickers (sub for Cllr Tony 
Riordan). 
 

Officers: 
 

Judy Trainer, Gary Woods and Michelle Gunn (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

 None. 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Tony Riordan and Cllr Marilyn Surtees. 
 

 
ESC/1/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedures.   
 

ESC/2/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ESC/3/24 Minutes 
 
AGREED That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

ESC/4/24 Final Report of the Crime and Disorder Select Committee - Scrutiny Review of 
Outdoor Play Provision (Executive Summary for Information) 
 
Councillor Paul Rowling presented the Executive Summary of the Crime and Disorder 
Select Committee’s review of Outdoor Play Provision which would report to Cabinet in 
May 2024. 
 
The review comprised three key elements.  Firstly, the Committee endeavoured to 
establish the distribution of the Borough’s existing outdoor play offer and identify any 
areas where provision was lacking.  The second strand focused on the key issue of 
responsibility for individual facilities and associated management / maintenance and 
sustainability requirements.  Finally, accessibility / inclusivity factors in relation to play 
provision were considered so practical and financial implications could be understood 
and factored into decisions around existing and future plans. 
 
The Select Committee found that Councils were adopting different approaches 
towards their outdoor play provision, ranging from increasing provision / consultation 
on proposed investment in facilities to rationalising / removing existing sites.  For the 
Council, whilst there would be an understandable reluctance to compromise much 
valued resources for children / young people and their families across Stockton-on-
Tees, it was clearly not sustainable to keep all existing play sites open, and difficult 
decisions would need to be made around removing / repurposing some sites.  Allied to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



this, longer-term thinking about the maintenance and replacement requirements of the 
Borough’s existing and planned future offer had to follow to ensure quality, accessible, 
and geographically balanced provision that lasted. 
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
 

• The important role of Section 106 agreements attaching to planning permissions to 
ensure adequate and timely provision 

• The need for equitable provision and replacement of play provision across the 
Borough 

• Councillors could play a role working with the community to draw in external 
support and funding 

• Ensuring that procurement delivered best value for money 
 
AGREED That the Executive Summary be noted. 
 

ESC/5/24 Forward Plan 
 
AGREED That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

ESC/6/24 Chair's Updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select Committee. 
Updates and discussion included: 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
 
Members noted that following consideration of the latest Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) quarterly report (Q3 2023-2024) at its meeting in February 2024, the 
Committee had invited the Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
(TEWV) Lead Governor to the April 2024 meeting to question what the Governors’ 
view of this latest CQC report on the Trust was and how they were addressing the 
concerns outlined by the regulator.  Due to Cabinet changes made at the Annual 
Meeting, and following correspondence with senior TEWV officers, it was now 
anticipated that other relevant TEWV personnel would respond to the Committee at a 
forthcoming meeting. 
 
It was suggested that it would useful for the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care to 
attend that meeting. 
 
Children and Young People Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the Children and Young People Select Committee.  
 
Community Safety Select Committee  
 
Members noted the update from the Community Safety Select Committee which had 
recently changed its name following a recommendation from Executive Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
People Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the People Select Committee. 

Page 10



 
Place Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the Place Select Committee. 
 
AGREED That the Chairs’ updates be noted. 
 

ESC/7/24 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 
 
AGREED That the work programme be noted and, subject to other diary 
commitments, Executive Scrutiny Committee meeting dates be moved towards the 
end of the month to facilitate more timely reporting of the MTFP report from Cabinet to 
Executive Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
Chair………………………………………………………………………………… 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
18 JULY 2024 

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE, 
TRANSFORMATION & 
PERFORMANCE AND 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

CABINET DECISION 
 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Robert Cook 

 
 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN – OUTTURN MARCH 2024 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report updates Cabinet on the draft financial performance and position as at 31 March 2024.  
 
The overall financial position is similar to the position projected at the end of December 2023, as 
outlined in the Budget report in February 2024, with a variance of £163,000 from the previously 
reported position.   
 
Actions taken to manage the overspend of £7m were agreed as part of the budget report, and the 
position has continued to be carefully monitored.  
 
Members will be aware of the financial pressures going forward with our Powering our Futures 
Programme integral to identifying opportunities for resolving the gap. Further reports will be 
presented throughout the year providing updates.  
 
The Capital Programme has been updated to incorporate new schemes and reflect those 
schemes completed as at the financial year end. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
To update Cabinet on the 
[...]
 on the priorities included in the Council Plan 2023/26. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To update Executive Scrutiny Committee on the progress in implementing the Council Plan priorities. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Executive Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 
DETAIL 
 
1. This report focuses on the implementation of the Council Plan 2023/26. This is therefore the year-end 

update on progress during 2023/24. 
 
2. An update on each of the Council Plan priorities is set out in Annex 1. The report indicates significant 

progress in all areas of this year’s priorities. 
 
 
COMMUNITY IMPACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
3. No direct implications.  

 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS     
 
4. No direct implications. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5. No direct implications.  
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
6. No direct implications.  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
RISK ASSESSMENT   
 
7. This Council Plan Update is categorised as low to medium risk. Existing management systems and daily 

routine activities are sufficient to control and reduce risk. 
 
 
WARDS AFFECTED AND CONSULTATION WITH WARD/COUNCILLORS 
 
8. Not applicable. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9. Not applicable. 
 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Garry Cummings 
Post Title: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance, Transformation & Performance 
Telephone: 01642 527011 

Email: garry.cummings@stockton.gov.uk 

  

Page 24

mailto:garry.cummings@stockton.gov.uk


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Annex 1 

OUR PEOPLE 

Making the borough a place where people are healthy, safe and protected from harm means creating a place where: 

People live in cohesive and safe communities People are supported and protected from harm People live healthy lives 

 

Priority Update 

1. Support achievement for all pupils 
including a focus on narrowing the gap in 
outcomes 

The scrutiny review focused on narrowing the gap is to encompass an appreciative inqui
[...]
unity 
and partner organisations, Here to Help events held across the 7 community Partnerships, the continued 
development of the 'Community Spaces' (previously known as Warm Spaces) the current network is an offer 
of nearly 70 venues, with many committed to deliver a year round support offer, Winter Warm boxes and 
wider support and signposting through a range of communications including Stockton News. 

 

P
age 38



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23 JULY 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD  
OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 
 
 

IN-DEPTH SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPIC SUGGESTION – MUSLIM AND FAITH BURIAL 
PROVISION 

 

SUMMARY 
 

The report presents a topic proposal of Muslim and Faith Burial Provision for the 2024/25 scrutiny 
work programme for consideration and approval by Executive Scrutiny Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Executive Scrutiny Committee is asked to approve the proposal for addition to the Work 
Programme for 2024/25. 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 

1. At the March 2024 meeting, Executive Scrutiny Committee agreed the work programme for 
2024/25. The agreed programme focusses on supporting the Council’s Powering Our Futures 
Programme, by undertaking transformation and regeneration reviews.  

 
2. A topic suggestion has now been received requesting an in-depth review of Muslim and Faith 

Burial Provision, attached at Appendix 1.  
 

3. The topic suggestion acknowledges that there was a previous review of burial provision in 
2020/21. The scope of the previous review focussed on burial capacity rather than the type of 
burial offered. This new topic suggestion requests that further investigation take place into the 
provision of burial tombs/vaults in the Boroughs cemeteries. 

 
4. The topic suggestion has been shared with the Service Manager for the relevant service, who 

has confirmed that there is a need to consider the burial provision offered to residents in the 
borough.   

 
5. Under the Pick Scoring System, the topic receives a high score when compared with other 

topics submitted in previous years. It should be stressed that the score is a tool to aid 
prioritisation and is not binding in any way. The scoring assessment is a matter for Members to 
determine. The scores are set out below: 

 
Public Interest 2 
Impact 2 
Council Efficiency and Performance 2 
Keep in context 3 
Council Plan Priority 2 
Outcome 3 
Total 14 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
6. If agreed by Executive Scrutiny Committee, it would be appropriate to add this to the work 

programme for Place Select Committee to complete. The Place Select Committee are 
currently undertaking a review of Affordable Housing. Due to operational demands relating to 
implementing changes to waste and recycling, this review would not be able to start until 
March/April 2025. If agreed, the topic would roll forward as the first topic for the next municipal 
year. 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
7. Prior to setting the current year’s work programme, all Councillors were asked to advise of 

any urgent matter that they felt should be reviewed in 2024/25 alongside the proposed 
Powering our Futures / transformation work. 

 
 
FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8. The work programme is resourced within existing budgets. No legal implications are identified 
at this stage. 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

9. There is a need to meet legislative requirements and for the Council to put in place internal 
mechanisms to ensure the safety and quality of key services in addition to deploying resources 
in the most effective way. The selection of appropriate topics for review can help to support 
service improvement; the selection of inappropriate topics will lead to the waste of officer and 
Member time and resources. 

 

 
Name of Contact Officer: Jonathan Nertney 
Telephone
[...]
 competing 
work programme demands).  At that point, several related concerns were 
highlighted around processes involved in accessing general practice, including 
call wait times, the need to complete online questionnaires, and the initial 
requirement to tell call-handlers of very personal issues before receiving an 
appointment.  Whilst it is acknowledged that work will have taken place in 
relation to this topic since early-2022, recent national and regional 
announcements regarding primary care (general practice) access demonstrates 
the ongoing high-profile nature of what is a key frontline health service. 

 
1.5 The main aims of this review were to firstly understand the existing local ‘access 

to GPs’ landscape in the context of national / regional developments around this 
ongoing issue.  The Committee then sought to ascertain current systems for 
accessing general practice services, how these were communicated to the 
public, and how effective they were.  Finally, and most importantly, determining 
any areas which may assist in improving the experience of the local population, 
and practices themselves, when individuals wish to contact and / or access 
general practice services was established. 

 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
Scrutiny Review of Access to GPs and Primary Medical Care 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1.6 The Committee heard that ‘primary care’ functions are the entrance to the 
healthcare system (acting as the ‘front door’ of the NHS), and include general 
practice, community pharmacy, dental, and optometry (eye health) services.  
General practices are the first point of contact with healthcare for many patients 
and act as gatekeepers to secondary care – they exist as individual businesses 
whose services are contracted by NHS commissioners to provide generalist 
medical services in a geographical or population area.  Responsibility for 
commissioning primary care services
[...]
 round, with those 
struggling to access general practices sometimes attending secondary services 
(e.g. A&E) when not necessarily appropriate. 

 
1.16 Given concerns evident in the national media, it was perhaps not surprising to 

hear of local frustrations around a lack of face-to-face appointments from the 
public / patients, as well as issues in using technology (particularly for older 
residents) which had been brought in to enhance access to services.  
Worryingly, 2023 GP patient survey feedback showed significant difficulties for 
individuals trying to get through on the phone to a good proportion of local 
practices, an experience which data showed had become a deteriorating trend 
for many over recent years.  On a more positive note, public / patient feedback 
also demonstrated a number of welcome developments that were 
acknowledged by those contacting / accessing services.  As is often the case, 
experiences can be very individual, and what health bodies introduce / change 
can suit some whilst at the same time cause difficulties for others.  Patient 
Participation Groups (PPGs) reporting that they felt listened to by their practices 
is therefore an encouraging and necessary finding, particularly when shaping 
current and future service delivery. 

 
1.17 National leaders continue to wrestle with this highly charged scrutiny topic, and 

finding solutions to fundamental issues (headlined by the need for consensus 
around GP contract content / funding) at a local level is extremely difficult.  
However, this review has shone yet another light on a sector which remains 
under significant strain, principally due to the twin pressures of sustained high-
level demand and ongoing workforce challenges (which could get worse).  
Despite this, stakeholders were being proactive in trying to ensure that local 
people could access general practice services in a timely fashion via multiple 
routes (both digitally and in-person), and the challenge remains to help t
[...]
n more powers for enforcement of the issue, including 
the ability to issue Community Protection Notices (CPN). Permission is needed to 
remove unauthorised advertising on private land. 
 

1.5 There is now a coordinated approach between Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
teams when dealing with complaints regarding roadside advertising. All complaints are 
initially assessed and recorded by community safety and where possible they are 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

resolved either through education and advice, warnings or enforcement action, 
including Fixed Penalty Notices for flyposting. Complaints relating to planning 
consideration are passed to planning service if all methods of resolving without 
enforcement action are exhausted. Planning services follow the government guidance: 
Outdoor advertisements and signs: a guide for advertiser (2007). Signage on 
roundabouts is assessed by road safety.   

 

1.6 The Committee was assured that most advertisements placed on the roadside in the 
Borough follow the guidelines. There had only been 161 requests for service from the 
public since January 2022. This represented only 0.7% of all requests for community 
safety services during the same period. The main area for complaints were flyposting, 
linked to commercial areas such as Portrack Lane, Stockton Town Centre, and Bon 
Lea Industrial estate, and these sites were monitored. No complaints relating to 
banners had been received since 2022, with the introduction of a clear planning 
position, and there had not been any accidents reported where roadside advertising 
was stated as the cause.  

 

1.7 The Committee was therefore satisfied that unauthorised roadside advertising is no 
longer regarded as a major concern for the Borough and mechanisms were in place to 
deal with any issues regarding unauthorised roadside advertising efficiently and 
effectively. The recommendations seek to ensure the public are fully informed of the 
rules regarding roadside advertising and reporting systems are strengthened. The 
Committee felt that online reporting could be enhanced through the introduction of 
mapping layers, similar to the approach currently being used for reporting of flyposting 
and that the online reporting system should be reviewed to ensure that all relevant 
information is obtained to enable issues to be directed to the appropriate service for 
action. 

 

 

 Recommendations 

The Committee recommend that:  

1. Further information and guidance regarding the planning regulations for roadside 

advertising be placed on the planning area of the website. 

 

2. The online reporting system is reviewed to make it easier for members of the public to 

report an issue.  

 

Page 54



 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
Chair’s Update – July 2024 
                   

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Scrutiny Review – Access to GPs and Primary Medical Care 
 

Achieved since last 
meeting 

Following the ‘summary of evidence’ session in April 2024, the 
draft final report was prepared and presented to the Committee at 
its meeting in May 2024 – this was subsequently agreed subject 
to a minor amendment to one of the recommendations. 
 
The Committee’s final report was presented to Cabinet in June 
2024 which endorsed all the recommendations within (note: it was 
also suggested and agreed that the report should be shared with 
the Tees Valley Integrated Care Partnership (ICP)). 
 

Problems or 
concerns 

None 
 

Planned next month An Action Plan in relation to the agreed recommendations is 
being collated and is scheduled to be presented to the Committee 
for approval at its meeting in July 2024. 
 

On track – yes / no 
 

Yes 
 

 

Scrutiny Review – Reablement Service 
 

Achieved since last 
meeting 

An initial officer meeting was held in late-June 2024 to consider 
this topic which would be the focus of the Committee’s next in-
depth review. 
 

Prob
[...]
le Select Committee – 
Scrutiny Review of Disabled Facilities Grants 
(Executive Summary for information) 
 

Jonathan Nertney 
 
 
Michelle Gunn 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Medium Term Financial Plan - Outturn March 2024
	6 Council Plan Update
	7 In Depth Scrutiny Review Topic Suggestion - Muslim and Faith Burial Provision
	Topic Suggestion

	8 Final Report of the Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee - Scrutiny Review of Access to GPs and Primary Medical Care (Executive Summary for Information)
	9 Final Report of the Place Select Committee - Scrutiny Review of (Unauthorised) Roadside Advertising (Executive Summary for Information)
	10 Chairs' Updates
	CYP Update - July 2024
	Community Safety Update
	People Update - July 2024
	Place Update - July 2024

	11 Chair's Update and Executive Committee Work Programme 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 23 July 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Kevin Faulks (Vice-Chair and Chair for the meeting), Cllr Marc 
Besford, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr 
Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Tony 
Riordan, Cllr Paul Rowling and Cllr Marilyn Surtees. 
 

Officers: 
 

Jonathan Nertney, Judy Trainer, Gary Woods, Michelle Gunn (CS), 
Garry Cummings, Clare Harper (DCE&F) . 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Eileen Johnson 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair) and Cllr Laura Tunney. 
 

 
ESC/8/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation procedure. 
 

ESC/9/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

ESC/10/24 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2024 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

ESC/11/24 Medium Term Financial Plan - Outturn March 2024 
 
The Committee received a report on the draft financial performance and position as at 
31 March 2024.  
 
The overall financial position was similar to the position projected at the end of 
December 2023, as outlined in the Budget report in February 2024, with a variance of 
£163,000 from the previously reported position.   
 
Actions taken to manage the overspend of £7m had been agreed as part of the 
budget report, and the position had continued to be carefully monitored.  
 
There were ongoing financial pressures and the Powering our Futures Programme 
was integral to identifying opportunities for resolving the gap. Further reports would be 
presented throughout the year providing updates.  
 
The Capital Programme had been updated to incorporate new schemes and reflect 
those schemes completed as at the financial year end. 
 
Key issues discussed were as follows: 
 



• Debt write-off 2024/25 – this related to longer term debt over 8 – 10 years old and 
would affect the 2025/ 26 budget due to accounting rules 

• Capital programme - Details were sought on what was included under the building 
management maintenance programme 

• Relocation and demolition of Castlegate site – it was confirmed that under 
accountings standards a proportion of these costs had been met from revenue.  

• Works carried out at Whitton land fill site – £170,433 had been funded from 
revenue contributions. It was permissible to use revenue contributions for the 
capital programme, typically for smaller schemes. Further details would be 
provided  

 
AGREED that the report be noted and responses provided in relation to the queries 
set out above. 
 

ESC/12/24 Council Plan Update 
 
The Committee received an update on the priorities included in the Council Plan 
2023/26. This was the last time that an update would be provided in this format due to 
the refresh of the Council Plan. 
 
Key issues discussed were as follows: 
 

• It was important that residents without online capability still received an efficient 
service via telephone enquiries. Members reported issues that had been 
experienced, for example, by elderly residents being cut off and asked that this 
should be examined as part of the relevant transformation review. Councillors also 
expressed frustration with officers not leaving telephone messages as the system 
did not reveal the identity of the caller 

• An update was requested on the operation of the Public Spaces Protection Order 
in Stockton and Norton Village 

• Portrack Relief Road – the update included a reference to a footbridge nearing 
completion as part of the A689/A19 interchange improvements, however, it was 
believed that the footbridge was no longer going ahead. Officers would check and 
report back to the Committee 

• Elton Interchange – Members reported accidents that had occurred owing to 
confusion about the right turn onto the A66 and requested that the road safety 
audit be referred to the appropriate body and ward Members for consideration 

• Plans for the maintenance of the new riverside development had not been included 
in the update. The Committee were advised that work was on going regarding 
safety and cleansing and further details would be provided as part of future 
updates 

 
AGREED that the report be noted and responses provided in relation to the queries 
set out above. 
 

ESC/13/24 In Depth Scrutiny Review Topic Suggestion - Muslim and Faith Burial Provision 
 
At the March 2024 meeting, Executive Scrutiny Committee had agreed the work 
programme for 2024/25 which focused supporting the Council’s Powering Our Futures 
Programme. 
 
A topic suggestion had now been received requesting an in-depth review of Muslim 
and Faith Burial Provision.  



 
The topic suggestion referenced a previous review of burial provision in 2020/21. The 
scope of the previous review focussed on burial capacity rather than the type of burial 
offered. This new topic suggestion requested that further investigation takes place into 
the provision of burial tombs/vaults in the Borough’s cemeteries. 
 
Under the Pick Scoring System, the topic received a high score when compared with 
other topics submitted in previous years. There was also an acknowledged need to 
consider the burial provision offered to residents in the Borough.   
 
If agreed by Executive Scrutiny Committee, it would be appropriate to add this to the 
work programme for Place Select Committee to complete. Due to operational 
demands relating to implementing changes to waste and recycling, this review would 
not be able to start until March/April 2025. If agreed, the topic would therefore roll 
forward as the first topic for the next municipal year. 
 
AGREED  
 
(1) That the topic of Muslim and Faith Burial Provision be agreed as the first topic for 

the Place Select Committee for 2025/26, following the conclusion of the Select 
Committee’s current review of Affordable Housing. 
 

(2) That, in the meantime, officers be asked to explore whether there can be any 
flexibility to book in burials after 3pm each day. 

 
ESC/14/24 Final Report of the Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee - Scrutiny 

Review of Access to GPs and Primary Medical Care (Executive Summary for 
Information) 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Summary from the Adult Social Care and 
Health Select Committee’s review of Access to GPs and Primary Medical Care. 
 
The main aims of this review had been to firstly understand the existing local ‘access 
to GPs’ landscape in the context of national / regional developments around this 
ongoing issue.  The Committee then sought to ascertain current systems for 
accessing general practice services, how these were communicated to the public, and 
how effective they were.  Finally, and most importantly, determining any areas which 
might assist in improving the experience of the local population, and practices 
themselves, when individuals wished to contact and / or access general practice 
services. 
 
The review had shone another light on a sector which remained under significant 
strain, principally due to the twin pressures of sustained high-level demand and 
ongoing workforce challenges and made recommendations relating to communication, 
operation matters and public / patient feedback. 
 
AGREED that the Executive Summary be noted. 
 

ESC/15/24 Final Report of the Place Select Committee - Scrutiny Review of (Unauthorised) 
Roadside Advertising (Executive Summary for Information) 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Summary from the Place Select 
Committee’s review of Unauthorised Roadside Advertising. 



 
The Committee was satisfied that unauthorised roadside advertising was no longer a 
major concern for the Borough and mechanisms were in place to deal with any issues 
regarding unauthorised roadside advertising efficiently and effectively. The 
recommendations sought to ensure the public were fully informed of the rules 
regarding roadside advertising and strengthen reporting systems. The Committee felt 
that online reporting could be enhanced through the introduction of mapping layers, 
similar to the approach currently being used for reporting of flyposting and that the 
online reporting system should be reviewed to ensure that all relevant information was 
obtained to enable issues to be promptly directed to the appropriate service for action. 
 
AGREED that the Executive Summary be noted. 
 

ESC/16/24 Chairs' Updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select Committee. 
Discussion included: 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
 
The Chair advised that the scope and project plan for the Select Committee’s next 
review of the Reablement Services would now be considered in September to allow 
more work to take place on clarifying the scope of the work. 
 
Members thanked the new Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care (and new TEWV 
Governor) for attending the May meeting which was exploring concerns outlined by 
the regulator regarding the operation of the TEWV. 
 
Children and Young People Select Committee  
 
Members noted the update from the Children and Young People Select Committee. 
 
Community Safety Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the Community Safety Select Committee. 
 
People Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the People Select Committee. 
 
Place Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the Place Select Committee. 
 
AGREED that the Chair’s updates be noted. 
 

ESC/17/24 Chair's Update and Executive Committee Work Programme 2024/25 
 
AGREED that the work programme be noted. 
 


